

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1881.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

not exceeding four dollars per volume. Said reports are to CHAP. 50. be annotated in a style similar to the late volumes purchased by the state.

Approved March 17, 1881.

Chapter 50.

Resolve making appropriations for the Penobscot tribe of Indians for the years eighteen hundred and eighty-one and eighteen hundred and eighty-two.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury to the Penobscot Inagent of the Penobscot tribe of Indians, to be appropriated tions for. for the benefit of said tribe, each year, as follows:

Forty-four hundred twenty-nine dollars and seventy cents, amount of interest on their trust fund held by the state for the benefit of said tribe; fifteen hundred dollars for their annual annuity each year; seven hundred dollars for agricultural purposes each year; four hundred and fifty dollars for bounty on crops each year; two hundred dollars for salary of agent for each year; six hundred dollars for schools each Schools, provisyear, to be used in employing competent teachers, viz: four hundred dollars for Oldtown island, under the supervision of the agent of said tribe and resident priest; seventy-five dollars on Olamon island, under the supervision of the superintending school committee of Greenbush; one hundred and twenty-five dollars on Mattanawcook island, under the supervision of the superintending school committee of Lincoln; and said committees are required to report as directed in resolve approved March seventeen, eighteen hundred and sixty, and it shall be the duty of said agent to see that the money is fully expended for the education of the children of the tribe; one hundred dollars for the salary of said priest for each year, provided he says mass at least twenty-four Sundays during the year, for said tribe of Indians; fifty dollars for salary of their governor each year; thirty dollars for sal- salaries. ary of their lieutenant governor each year; two hundred and fifty dollars for repairs on chapel. This sum is in addition to fifty dollars appropriated under resolve dated March fifteen, eighteen hundred and eighty, unexpended, and is in full for repairs on said chapel, for the years eighteen hundred and Chapel, repair of. eighty-one and eighteen hundred and eighty-two; all the

ions for

CHAP. 51. foregoing sums to be paid under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved March 17, 1881.

Chapter 51.

Resolve in favor of C. L. McCleery.

C. L. McCleery, in favor of.

Resolved, That the sum of three dollars be, and the same is hereby appropriated, to be paid to C. L. McCleery, as reporter for the investigating committee of the legislature on binding and stitching for the years eighteen hundred and seventy eight and eighteen hundred and seventy nine.

Approved March 17, 1881.

Chapter 52.

Resolve for the abatement of the state tax for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty, assessed upon the Snint Croix and Penobseot Railroad Company.

St. Croix and Penobscot R. R., state tax on, abated. Resolved, That the governor and council are hereby authorized and directed to abate the tax assessed by virtue of chapter two hundred and forty-nine of the public laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty, upon the Saint Croix and Penobscot Railroad Company, amounting to about four hundred dollars, and no further steps shall be taken by the treasurer for the collection of the same.

Approved March 17, 1881.

Chapter 53.

Resolve in favor of the Joint Standing Committee on Insane Hospital.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state is hereby authorized and directed to pay to Ezra L. Pattangall, chairman of the joint standing committee on Insane Hospital, the sum of five hundred and ninety-one dollars and eighty-four cents, the same being for expenses incurred in the investigation of the charges against the Maine Insane Hospital, in accordance with an order of the legislature.

Approved March 18, 1881.

Committee on insane hospital, in favor of.